

## Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution No. 187-2021, Series of 2021

#### RECOMMENDING THE AWARD FOR PUBLICATION

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) is the agency mandated to enforce data privacy protection;

WHEREAS, the NPC, through the Compliance and Monitoring Division (CMD), aims to publicize in two (2) newspapers of general circulation the Data Protection Officer (DPO)/Data Processing Systems (DPS) Registration Announcement, in order to provide further information and assistance to PICs and PIPs in the designation and registration of their DPO;

WHEREAS, in line with the plan of automation of the process and management of breach notifications through the procurement of the Data Breach Notification Management System (DBNMS), the Commission likewise intends to publicize in two (2) newspapers of general circulation the Data Breach Management System Announcement;

WHEREAS, this procurement has a Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF) and has been confirmed to be existing in the FY 2021 Appropriations (RA 11518), programmed under the NPC FY 2021 APP Item No. 2021-0086, with Negotiated Procurement through Scientific, Scholarly, Artistic Work, Exclusive Technology and Media Services as the mode of procurement, and an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to a total of Php300,000.00 (Php150,000.00 for each announcement);

WHEREAS, based on the conducted market study, The Manila Times Publishing Corporation and Concept & Information Group, Inc. have the lowest ad rates for a full/whole page ad that are within the ABC, as such they were asked to submit quotations;

WHEREAS, the BAC members proceeded to evaluate the submitted quotations and determined that The Manila Times Publishing Corporation and Concept & Information Group, Inc. both passed the technical, legal and financial requirements mandated under Republic Act No. 9184 (R.A. 9184) otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, for both having the responsive quotations, at the bid price of Php128,217.60 and Php108,864.00, respectively, all terms being most favorable to the government;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) for his consideration and approval, the award of contract for Publication to The Manila Times Publishing Corporation with a bid price of Php128,217.60, and Concept & Information Group, Inc., with a bid price of Php108,864.00, for a total bid price

The original of this document is in digital format NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHTY-ONE AND 60/100 PESOS ONLY (Php237,081.60).

**RESOLVED** this 14th day of December 2021 via combination of on-site and videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Espenilla Erwin Dejucos
ERWIN D. ESPENILLA

Executive Assistant IV, OPC BAC Member

Digitally signed by Ragsag
Jonathan Rudolph Yandan

JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG OIC-Chief, DSTSD

IC-Chief, DSTSI BAC Member on official business

ATTY. AURELLE DOMINIC E. NARAG

Executive Assistant IV, OPC BAC Member

Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Attorney IV, Legal Division BAC Member

Digitally signed by Villasoto lvy Grace Torres Date: 2021.12.15 16:55:22 +08'00'

ATTY. IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO

OIC-Director, PPO BAC Vice Chairperson

Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Elnar Date: 2021.12.16 10:23:41 +08'00'

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

Approved:

Ref No.: 187-2021

RAYMUND ENRIQUEZ LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

Date: 2 0 DEC 2021

The original of this document is in digital format NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021



## Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### **NOTICE OF AWARD**

Date Issued: 7 0 DEC 2021

Ms. Geraldine Datoy
Chief of Advertising and Marketing
Concept and Information Group, Inc.
3/FA 3450 Florida St.,
Palanan, Makati City

Dear Ms. Datoy:

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 187-2021 series of 2021, the contract for Publication amounting to **ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR AND 0/100 PESOS (Php108,864.00),** VAT inclusive, is awarded to Concept & Information Group, Inc., consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

RAYMUND E. LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

2 0 DEC 2021

Conforme:

Mr. Geraldine Datoy

Chief of Advertising and Marketing
Concept and Information Group, Inc.

Date: DECEMBER 22, 2021

Ref No.: 119-2021B

NPC\_BAC\_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021



## Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### **NOTICE OF AWARD**

Date Issued: 2 0 DEC 2021

Ms. Cathy Lambina
Account Manager
The Manila Times Publishing Corporation
A. Soriano Avenue, Intramuros, Manila

Dear Ms. Lambina:

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 187-2021 series of 2021, the contract for Publication amounting to **ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND 60/100 PESOS (Php128,217.60),** VAT inclusive, is awarded to The Manila Times Publishing Corporation, consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

RAYMUND E. LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

2 0 DEC 2021

Conforme:

Ms. Cathy Lambina
Account Manager

The Manila Times Publishing Corporation

Date: 12 21 21

Ref No.: 119-2021A

NPC\_BAC\_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

## PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

**Entity Name** 

Supplier:	THE MANILA	TIMES PUBLISHING CORPORATI	P.O. No. :	2021-12-0076			
Address:	A Serrano Ave.	Intramuros, Manila	Date :	22 December,	2021		
TIN:			Mode of Procui		Scientific, Scholarly, Artistic Work, Exclusive Technology and Media Services		
Gentlemen: Pleas	se furnish this Off	ce the following articles subject to the	e terms and conditions co	ontained herein:			
Place of Delive	ry: NPC OFFIC	3	Delivery Term	: From receipt of N	TP/PO until 15 March 2022		
Date of Deliver	y From receipt of NTI	P/PO until 15 March 2022	Payment Term : <u>LDDAP-ADA</u>				
Stock/ Property No.	Unit	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount		
	Lot	PUBLICATION	1	128,217.60	128,217.60		
		Specifications:					
Circular:	S registration an	d or Amendments to Circular 17-0	01 and other accompa	inying related	Amount		
Data Bre	ach Notification	Issuances Management System Announcem	ent and/or other rela	ted issuances	64,108.80		
	o the same	1			64,108.80		
Print Me	dia:	Newspaper Broadsheets					
Section:		Business/ Main or Display or Cla	ssified Ads Section				
Duration	of Publication:	1 day					
Readersh	ip:	Newspaper with widest circulation	on nationwide				
No. of Pa	ges:	Whole pages news					
Font Type	e:	Book Antiqua					
Font Size	÷	9 pt (Note: Necessary adjustmen	nts should not be sma	iler than 6 pt)			
Print:		The whole pages annoucement	for the newspaper sho	ould be black			
	Complimen	and white tary copies must be delivered on t	the day of publication				
		The supplier shall deliver the requ upon the end-user's approval/notif		t of NTP/PO u	ntil 15 March 2022		
(Total Amour	it in Words)	ONE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSANI	D TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEE	EN PESOS AND 60/10	00 ONLY		
delay shall be in	mposed on the und	full delivery within the time specified elivered item/s.  is hereby given that by conforming to ance with the terms and conditions sp	this Purchase Order, the	Service Provide	er/Supplier shall proceed with		
Contact Mr. Joel Pag	tulingan Jr. at (02)8234-	2228 local 119 or email at asd@privacy.gov.ph for	questions/delivery and other cond	cerns.			
Conform	ne:	lamtima	Very truly yours	s, In	Digitally signed by Satuito Manuel Cortabitarte		
	Signature over	ATHY LAMBINA Printed Name of Supplier ary 12, 2022 Date		TTY. MANUEI over Printed Nan <u>Director I</u> Design	ne of Authorized Official V, FAO		
Fund Cluster : Funds Availabl	le: P 178,21	ENSEN JOY L. BALLICUD Printed Name of Chief Accountant/He Accounting Division/Unit	Date of the O	RS/BURS: D	2021 - 12 - 0686 Estable 31, 2021		

# PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

**Entity Name** 

Supplier:	2	CONCEPT & INFORMATION GROUP INC.				P.O. No. :		2021-12-0077		
Address:	3/FA 3450 Florida St., Palanan Mak			alanan Makati City		Date :	22 December,	37.30W or		
TIN:						Mode of Procu		Scientific, Scholarly, Artistic Work, Exclusive Technology and		
Gentlemen I		furnish this Offi	ce the fo	ollowing articles sub	eject to the terms a	and conditions co	ontained herein:	Media Services		
Place of Delivery : NPC OFFICE						Delivery Term: From receipt of NTP/PO until 15 March 2022				
Date of Delivery From receipt of NTP/PO until 15 March 2022						Payment Term : <u>LDDAP-ADA</u>				
Stock/ Property	1	Unit		Description		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount		
,	140.	Lot		PUBLICATI	ON	1	108,864.00	108,864.00		
			Specifications:							
I	Circu		ion and	or Amendment	s to Circular 17	-01 and other	accompanyi	ng related		
		3		Management Sys	issuances		A			
	relate	ed to the same				·				
		Media:		Newspaper Bro						
	Section	on:		Business/ Main	or Display or C	lassified Ads S	ection			
	Duration of Publication		tion:	1 day						
	Read	ership:		Newspaper with	h widest circula	ition nationwi	de			
	No. of Pages:		Whole pages ne	ews						
	Font '	Type:		Book Antiqua						
2	Font :	Size:		9 pt (Note: Nec	essary adjustm	ents should no	ot be smaller	than 6 pt)		
1	Print:			The whole page and white	s annoucemen	t for the news	paper shouk	d be black		
] [		Comp	ollment	ary copies must	be delivered o	n the day of p	ublication			
			The su	eate of Acceptance of pplier shall deliver he end-user's appr	the required ou	tput from reeip	t of NTP/PO u	ntil 15 March 2022		
(Total An	nount	in Words)	ONE HUI	NDRED EIGHT THOUSA	ND EIGHT HUNDRED	SIXTY FOUR PESOS	ONLY	<u> </u>		
In case	of fail		full deli	very within the time				one percent for every day of		
NOTICE TO	O PRO	CEED: Notice i	is hereby	given that by confe				er/Supplier shall proceed with te of conformance hereunder		
Contact Mr. Joe	el Pagtuli	ingan Jr. at (02)8234-2	2228 local	l 19 or email at asd@priva	cy.gov.ph for questions/	delivery and other con	cerns.	Digitally		
Conforme:				E DATOY		Very truly yours	1117	Signed by Satuito Manuel Cortabitarte  L.C. SATUITO  Company  L.C. SATUITO  Company  Company		
		•		Name of Supplier				me of Authorized Official IV, FAO		
Fund Clust		A	,864 . (	00		ORS/BURS No	RS/BURS:	-1 DEC 2021		
		<u>л</u>	ENSEN Printed 1	JOY L. BALLICU Name of Chief According Division/Unit	ountant/Head of	Amount : P	108,801	00 92		